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RESOLUTION No. 18-55 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SITE PLAN 
FOR THE SHOPPES AT 97 AVE, LOCATED AT THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF NW 58 STREET AND NW 97 
AVENUE, CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, 33122; PROVIDING FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

           WHEREAS, on November 2, 2016, the City of Doral (the “City”) adopted Ordinance 

No. 2016-29 amending the City’s Land Development Code to establish procedures for the 

Mayor and City Council site plan review and approval process;  

 WHEREAS, Alejandro J. Arias, Esq, representing 97 Property, LLC (the “Applicant”) 

has submitted an application for Mayor and Council site plan review and approval for The 

Shoppes at 97 Avenue site plan, generally located at the southeast corner of NW 58 street 

and NW 97 Avenue, as legally described in Exhibit “A”; and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of the proposed site plan provided in 

Exhibit “B”; and 

WHEREAS, the site plan is consistent with all the requirements and standards set 

forth in Section 53-184 (3) of the Land Development Code. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to law, notice has been given by publication in a paper of 

general circulation in the City, notifying the public of this proposed Resolution and of the 

public hearings; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF DORAL, FLORIDA, THAT: 

Section 1. Recital. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated 

herein and made a part hereof by this reference.
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Section 2. Approval of Site Plan.  The site plan for The Shoppes at 97 Avenue 

provided in Exhibit “B”, which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this 

reference, is hereby approved. The site plan consists of a retail project with approximately 

37,845 sq. ft. of retail, service, and restaurant uses and an outparcel consisting of 2,500 

sq. ft. drive-in bank. The project will also include 54,080 sq. ft. of open space. In addition, 

the approval of this site plan is subject to the following conditions:

1. All applicable impact fees shall be paid by the Applicant prior to 
issuance of a building permit; 

2. The proposed project shall be built in substantial conformance with the 
plans entitled “The Shoppes @ 97th Ave” prepared by Cabrera, 
Ramos Architects, Inc, consisting of 11 sheets, dated stamped 
received January 31, 2018; 

3. The Property shall be landscaped in accordance with the landscape 
plan, prepared by Cabrera, Ramos Architects, Inc., date received 
January 31, 2018, as amended, and included with the site plan 
submittal;

4. Future identification of a use that requires more parking will result in a 
site plan modification; 

5. In order to minimize the occurrence of two-way flow in a one-way drive 
(an important safety concern), applicable “Do Not Enter” signage and 
directional arrows need to be shown on the internal eastbound drive 
adjacent to the easternmost driveway on NW 58 Street, and at the 
internal intersection adjacent to the center inbound driveway on NW 
58 Street. It is also recommended that a 15’ wide lane be created with 
pavement striping (within the 20’ curb to curb width shown) to 
accentuate a single, one-way traffic lane; 

6. MDCPW Traffic Division is required in writing prior to the approval of 
the Paving & Drainage Plans, which will be linked to the Building 
Permit Process; 

7. Left turns into the NW 97 Avenue driveway from the single 
southbound thru-lane on NW 97 Avenue should not be allowed. 
Vehicles stacked in the northbound lanes awaiting the green light will 
block southbound left turn access into the driveway, which will cause 
unsafe southbound traffic back-ups through the signalized 
intersection. MDCPW needs to be aware of this issue; 

8. The westbound left turn storage lane (to southbound NW 97 Avenue) 
stacks a significant number of vehicles, especially in the afternoons. 
The easternmost driveway on NW 58 Street may need to be physically 
restricted from left out turn movements (with raised concrete “pork 
chop” islands to force right turns only). Regarding lefts in, the 
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westbound left turn stacking lane on NW 58 Street currently backs up 
beyond the location of this driveway. This concern needs to be 
carefully evaluated by the developer and MDCPW Traffic Division; 

9. Traffic signal modifications may be required. The cost will be the 
responsibility of the developer; 

10. Issuance of this development permit by the City of Doral does not in 
any way create any right on the part of an Applicant to obtain a permit 
from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the City of Doral for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails 
to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a 
state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation 
of state or federal law; 

11. Approval from Division of Environmental Resources Management 
(“DERM”) is required at time of building permit.  If DERMs’ 
requirements result in a modification to the approved administrative 
site plan, which may include but is not limited to, the layout of 
proposed parking field, the Applicant will be fully responsible to meet 
those requirements prior to building permit approval; 

12. Approval from Miami Dade County Fire Department is required at time 
of building permit; 

13. The applicant shall comply with Ordinance No. 2015-09 “Public Arts 
Program” requirements; 

14. All applicable local, state and federal permits must be obtained before 
commencement of the development; 

15. The project should make every effort to incorporate the city’s Low 
Impact Development Master Plan (LIDMP) and Section 74-881 of the 
Land Development Code; 

16. Provide compliance with the Floodplain Management regulations 
(Chapter 23, Article II, Floodplain Management) of the City Land 
Development Code. Project team should contact the City’s Floodplain 
Administrator to review the requirements of the Floodplain 
Management Ordinance; 

17. Applicant shall indicate how the project will meet the requirement of 
the LDC Sec. 77-195 of the city Land Development Code Solar 
Reflective Index (SRI) of 28 or greater; 

18. The Applicant shall indicate how the project will meet the City’s Green 
Ordinance requirements in Chapter 63 of the Land Development Code; 

19. The Applicant shall comply with applicable conditions and 
requirements provided by Miami-Dade County Public Works 
Department, Water and Sewer Department, Fire Rescue Department, 
and Regulatory and Economics Resources (“DRER”) prior to issuance 
of building permit; 

20. The hours of operation during the construction shall adhere to as per 
Noise Ordinance No. 2011-01; 

21. The Applicant shall submit a construction staging plan for review and 
approval prior to commencement of construction.  The staging area 
shall be kept clean at all times, adequately screened and located 
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away from view of existing homes located adjacent to the construction 
site;

22. Access points for construction vehicles shall be identified as part of 
the construction plan submitted to the City. Construction vehicles with 
access to the site shall adhere to existing “no thru truck” areas; 

23. The Applicant shall provide a Construction Air Quality Management 
Plan to the Department prior to the start of construction; 

24. A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (“SPP Plan”) must be 
submitted by the Applicant at time of building permit.  The SPP Plan 
should provide guidelines for implementing an erosion and 
sedimentation control program before the site is cleared or graded, 
including areas where top soil will be removed and contours of slopes 
will be cleared.  The SPP Plan shall also include location and type of 
erosion control measures, storm water and sediment management 
systems, and a vegetative plan for temporary and permanent 
stabilization.  The SPP Plan shall remain on-site for the duration of the 
construction activity; 

25. The Applicant shall preserve existing trees (including native trees) 
during the development of the project, wherever possible.  If the trees 
must be removed, the Applicant shall be required to mitigate the 
impact in accordance with DRER requirements.  If the relocated trees 
do not survive, the Applicant shall be required to replace the trees in 
compliance with DRER requirements; 

26. The Applicant shall meet the requirements of the Miami-Dade County 
Water-Use Efficiency Standards Manual, effective January 2009, as 
may be amended from time to time; 

27. All stormwater shall be retained on site in accordance with applicable 
law;

28. All stormwater drainage systems shall be maintained in working 
conditions at all times in order to avoid localize flooding during and 
after a storm;

29. Parking shall be prohibited on top of any drainage inlet or drainage 
manhole;

30. Developer shall be responsible for providing the City a certified 
drainage inspection report prior to the issuance of a certificate of 
occupancy; 

31. Noncompliance with the approved site plan and the terms of this 
approval shall be considered a violation of the City Code.

Violation of the conditions may result in a code compliance citation or the revocation of this 
resolution.

Section 3. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective upon its 

passage and adoption by the City Council, is binding on all successors, and assigns.





EXHIBIT “A”



EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION  

 

Folio: 35-3021-001-0311 

The West 1/2 of Tract 32, LESS the North 40 feet, in Section 21, Township 53 South, Range 40 
East, FLORIDA FRUIT LAND COMPANY’S SUBDIVISION NO. 1, according to the Plat 
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 17, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, 
Florida.  
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EXHIBIT “B”
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Architect:

The Shoppes @ 97th Ave
96XX N.W. 58th Street

 Doral, FL. 33178

Index of Drawings- Site Plan Submittal

Revisions



X
X

X
X

X
X

XX
X

X
X

X
X

XX
X

X
X

X
XX

X
X

X
X

X
XX

X
X

X
X

X
XX

X
X

X
X

X

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

OH

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

O

H



6-30-2017

DRC

2136-16

MAC

Th
e 

S
ho

pp
es

 @
 9

7t
h 

A
ve

O
w

n
e
r:

97
 P

ro
pe

rty
 L

LC
  c

/o
 D

e 
la

 C
ru

z 
&

 C
ut

le
r L

LP
 ( 

a 
D

el
aw

ar
e 

C
om

pa
ny

)
22

60
 N

W
 1

14
 A

ve
, M

ia
m

i, 
Fl

. 3
31

72

96
XX

 N
W

  5
8t

h 
S

tre
et

, D
or

al
, F

L,
 3

31
78

P
ro

je
c
t 
L
o
c
a
tio

n
:

SHEET NO.

SEAL

DRAWN:

JOB NO.:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

REVISIONS:

C  2017    CABRERA RAMOS ARCHITECTS, INC.
The Design and Drawings for this Project
are the property of the Architect and are

protected under the Copyright Protection Act.

MIGUEL A. CABRERA JR., R.A.
State Reg. No. AR13118

ROSA E. RAMOS-BOTTA, R.A.
State Reg. No. AR15209

9851 NW 58 STREET. #107
DORAL, FLORIDA 33178

AA C001621

A-1.0

SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"

SITE PLAN

LOCATION SKETCH
SCALE:  N.T.S.

ZONING INFORMATION

SETBACKS:

LOT COVERAGE:

PARKING CALCULATIONS

ZONING CLASSIFICATION :

±
±

OPEN SPACE

BUILDING AREAS

SCOPE OF WORK

1
A-1.0

EXTERIOR DUMPSTER ELEVATION

2
A-1.0

TYP. PARKING STALL DETAIL 4
A-1.0

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL DETAIL 3
A-1.0

PARKING STALL DETAIL (For baby strollers) 5
A-1.0
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•
•
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•

PARKING SURFACES NOTE:

LANDSCAPE BUFFER YARD DISTANCE TABLE
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BUILDING A - SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

BUILDING D - FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

BUILDING C - FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

BUILDING B - FLOOR PLAN
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SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"

SITE LIGHTING and PHOTOMETRIC PLAN


